File  E149075                     Vol  3                  Issued:  2001-04-05
                                                         Revised:  2009-01-30
                        FOLLOW-UP SERVICE PROCEDURE
                                 (TYPE R)
       COMPONENT - ACROSS-THE-LINE CAPACITORS, ANTENNA-COUPLING AND
                           LINE-BYPASS COMPONENTS
                               (FOWX2,FOWX8)
                      ******************************

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Number of Samples: 25 25 65 90 25 25 65 90 25 25 25
Type Designation Group Suffix Rating
MKP A-4HD 1.0 uF
MKT B-3B 0.47 uF
MKT B-4B 0.68 uF
CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT SERVICES:
TESTS CONDUCTED BY UL
 Conduct applicable tests outlined in UL 1414 as indicated below on
samples of each group received from the Field Representative.  Samples of each
group not used for the initial test program should be held in reserve for
possible additional tests as noted in the Standard.
File E149075 Vol. 3 App. A Page 2 Issued:  2009-01-29
Group Suffix
Number
Test Required
1 Line-bypass Discharge
2 Line-bypass Life
3 and 4 Across-The-Line Discharge (As Received)
4 Across-The-Line Life
5 Double Protection Antenna-Coupling Discharge
6 Double Protection Antenna-Coupling Life
7 and 8 Double Protection Across-The-Line Discharge (As Received)
8 Double Protection Across-The-Line Life
9 X1 Impulse/Endurance
10 Y1 Impulse/Endurance
11 Y2 Impulse/Endurance
SUFFIX LETTER EXPLANATIONS
 Groups may be provided with one or more suffix letters. These letters
reflect test voltages and/or additional tests as noted below:
Suffix
Letter
A Supply source - 125 V ac:  Life test potential - 220/440 Dielectric
Potential 1000 V
B Supply source - 250 V ac:  Life test potential - 440/880 Dielectric
potential 1000 V
C Leads-To-Enclosure Dielectric Potential - 1000 V (Double Protection
Option Only)
D Flammability Test
E Supply source – 125 V ac; Life test potential 125/125
F Supply source – 250 V ac; Life test potential 250/250
G Supply source - 125 V ac:  Life test potential - 220/440 Dielectric
potential 1500 V
H Supply source - 250 V ac:  Life test potential - 440/880 Dielectric
potential 1500 V
I Impulse test potential - 4 kV dc: Endurance test potential 313/1000 V